Regarding implementation of Maharashtra Right to Public Services Act, 2015 In Municipal Corporations and Municipal Councils

Government of Maharashtra Urban Development Department. Government Resolution No:- Sankeerna-2015/PraKra 398/Navi-20 Mantralaya, Mumbai – 400 032 Date: 22.08.2016.

Read:- 1) State of Maharashtra Ordinance No 5/2015

- Government Resolutions, Urban Development Department No MCO 2015/Pra.Kra/189/Navi-14, dated 23.06.2015.
- 3) Rights to Public Services Act, 2015.

Preface:- The Maharashtra Public Service Ordinance, 2015 came into force on 28.04.2015. As mentioned in Section 3 of the ordinance, the urban areas are considered to be focus of various services & facilities provided by Municipal Corporations, Municipalities and Nagar Panchayats in the state coming under the administrative jurisdiction of this department. Accordingly, a list of 15 public services, required by the citizens frequently in day to day life has been finalized vide GR of Urban Development Department No. MCO-2015/Pra.Kra 189/Na.vi.14 dated 23.06.2015. Almost all Municipal Corporations, Municipalities and Nagar Panchayats are implementing the same.

2) The matter of providing remaining public services other than 15 public services mentioned in the above mentioned GR dated 23.06.2015 in online manner, with the purpose of providing transparent, efficient & timely public services to eligible persons in the state of Maharashtra was under consideration of the Government.

Government Resolution:-

As mentioned in Government Resolutions, Urban Development Department No MCO 2015/Pra.Kra.189/Navi-14, dated 23.06.2015, in order to ensure that the

remainingpublic services to be provided under the act by the Municipal Corporations, Municipal Councils/Nagar Panchayat shall be given online upto 02.10.2016, Commissioner and Director, Directorate of Municipal Administration is being appointed as coordinator. He should submit the consolidated report of services made online every month by 10th of every month.

2) This Government Resolution is available on web site of the Maharashtra Government www.maharashtra.gov.in and its computer code is 201608221710485425. This order has been digitally signed.

In the name of and by order of the Governor of Maharashtra.

Sd/-

Jayasingrao N. Patil

Dy. Secretary, Government of Maharashtra

C.C.

- 1) Hon. Leaders of opposition, Both Legislative Houses, Mumbai.
- 2) All Respected Members of Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly & Members of Parliaments.
- 3) P.S. to Hon.Governor.
- 4) Principle Secretary to Hon. Chief Minister.
- 5) P.S. to all Hon. Ministers/Ministers of State.
- 6) Office of Hon. State Election Commission.
- 7) P.A. to Hon. Chief Secretary.
- 8) Office of Hon. Lokayukta& Dy. Lokayukta.
- 9)Hon Chief Secretary/Principle Secretary/Secretaries of all Ministerial Departments.
- 10) All Public Relations Officers of Chief Minister.
- 11) All Divisional Commissioners.
- 12) All District Collectors.
- 13) All Commissioners of all Metro Political Council.
- 14) Commissioner & Director of Directorate of Municipal Council.
- 15) Chief Officers of all Municipal Councils in State.
- 16) Select file. (NivadNasti)

नगरदेश्व प्रशासन संवालनालग्र महाराष्ट्र राज्य, मुंबई